loan to Borrower in an amount not to exceed $36,841,074.00 to finance the Project (“Loan”). 

C. The Loan is evidenced by an Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated of even 
date herewith executed and delivered by Borrower to Lender in the maximum principal sum of 
Thirty-Six Million Eight Hundred Forty-One Thousand Seventy-Four and no/100 dollars 
($36,841,074.00)  (as may be amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to 
time, the “Note”). 

D. In order to secure the repayment of the Loan, Borrower is, among other things, 
executing and delivering to the Lender its Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security

[...]

action against City in connection with this Agreement or the construction ofthe project.

ARTICTE \'I[
FEES

Developer shall, prior to the delivery of a building permit for the project, pay the
following fees to the City:

8.1 Park dedication fees in the amount of Fifty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty
and No/I00 Dollars ($57,750.00).

8.2 WLSSD Capacity Availability Fee ("CAF') in the amount of Sixty-two Thousand
Nine Hundred Eighty and No/100 Dollars ($62,980.00), which amount City acknowledges has
been paid. The CAF is determined by and payable to the Westem Lake Superior Sanitary
District but the check is delivered to City.

8.3 Building Permit - Eighty-six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-five and 39/100
Dollars ($86,235.39), which amount City acknowledges has been paid.

8.4 Water Extension - Forty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Forty-one and 5g/100
Dollars ($48,541.58) for crossing Maple Grove Road to the Site.

8

8.6 Water Connection Fee, Commercial Building - One Thousand Five Hundred
Seventeen and 251100 Dollars ($1,517.25), plus a Fifty and No/I00 Dollars ($50.00) permit fee,
which amount City acknowledges has been paid.

8.7 Sanitary Sewer Connection Fee, Commercial Building - Two Thousand Two
Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($2,200.00), plus Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($50.00) per
toilet/urinal, plus Fifty and No/I00 Dollars (950.00) permit fee, which amount City
acknowledges has been paid.

8.8 Water Connection Fee for additional meters (i.e. sprinkler system).

8.9 Storm Water Certificate Application Fees.

[...]

Agreement is filled in with Ninety-six Thousand Nine Hundrcd Ninety-seven and No/100 Dollars
($96,997.00) and the second blank is filled in with January 2,2024; and tlre first blank in Section
l3.l.1l of the 2020 Development Agrcement is filled in with Two Hundred Seventy-five Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($275,000.00) and the second blank is filled in wirh Jan uary 2,2024.

ISIGNATT,IRES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGf,,I

t8

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, rhe City has caused this ASreemenr to be executed by its
duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

City of Hermantown